

**IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT
SUPREME COURT NO. SC93379**

ANDRO TOLENTINO,

Appellant

v.

STARWOOD HOTELS & RESORTS WORLDWIDE, et al.,

Respondents

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri
16th Judicial Circuit
Case No. 1016-CV12176
The Honorable W. Brent Powell, Judge**

APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

**Matt J. O'Laughlin, MO Bar #54025
Amy P. Maloney, MO Bar #48936
HOLMAN SCHIAVONE, LLC
4600 Madison Avenue, Suite 810
Kansas City, MO 64112
Phone: 816.283.8738
Fax: 816.283.8739
molaughlin@hslawllc.com
amaloney@hslawllc.com**

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

POINT RELIED ON.....6

ARGUMENT.....7

I. The economic realities surrounding Tolentino’s work at the Westin Hotel
 establish that the Westin, not GLS, was his primary employer.....7

A. The formal factors establish that the Westin was Tolentino’s joint
 employer.....9

1. The Westin had the power to hire and fire Tolentino.....10

2. The Westin supervised Tolentino and controlled his work
 schedule and conditions of work.....12

3. The Westin determined Tolentino’s rate and method of
 payment.....15

4. The Westin maintained work records tracking Tolentino’s
 performance.....16

B. The functional factors further establish the Westin as Tolentino’s joint
 employer18

1. All of the work took place at the Westin and all work was
 completed with its equipment.....19

2. The Westin’s contract with GLS prevented GLS from shifting
 its business as a unit from the Westin to another hotel.....20

3. Tolentino performed a job that was integral to the Westin’s
business.....23

4. Responsibility under the Westin’s contract with GLS could pass
from one subcontractor to another without material changes.....23

5. Tolentino worked predominately for the Westin.....24

CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aimable v. Long and Scott Farms, 20 F.3d 434 (11th Cir. 1994) 8

Antenor v. D & S Farms, 88 F.3d 925 (11th Cir. 1996) 8, 15

Barfield v. New York City Health & Hosp. 's Corp.,
537 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2008).....6, 8-11, 19, 21

Bastian v. Apt. Invest. and Mgmt. Co., No. 07c2069, 2008 WL 4671763
(N.D. Ill. Oct. 21, 2008) 11, 12

Baystate v. Alternative Staffing, Inc. v. Herman, 163 F.3d 668 (1st Cir. 1998).....6-8

Beck v. Boce Group, L.C., 391 F. Supp. 2d 1183 (S.D. Fla. 2005)..... 8

Fields v. Advanced Health Care Mgmt. Servs., LLC, 340 S.W.3d 648
(Mo. App. S.D. 2011).....7-9

Flores v. Alberton's Inc., No. 01-0515, 2003 WL 24216269,
(C.D. Cal. Dec. 9, 2003).....8, 12, 16-17, 21, 23

Goldberg v. Whitaker House Cooperative, Inc., 366 U.S. 28 (1961) 7

Lopez v. Siverman, 14 F. Supp. 2d 405 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)..... 24

Mendell v. Greenberg, 927 F.2d 667 (2d. Cir. 1990)..... 8

Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb, 331 U.S. 722 (1947).....6, 18, 20-21

Torres-Lopez v. May, 111 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 9, 16, 22

Tumulty v. FedEx Ground Pkg. Sys., Inc., No. 04-1425,

2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26215 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 7, 2005)..... 13, 17, 21-22

Zheng v. Liberty Apparel Co., 355 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2003) 6, 9, 10, 19, 23

Zheng v. Liberty Apparel Co., 617 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2010).....8, 18

Other Authorities

Webster’s New Universal Unabridged Dictionary (1989)..... 12
